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Background, Objectives and Method

Background

=  Waitaki District Council has an ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents are with resources, facilities and services provided
by the Council, and to prioritise improvement opportunities that will be valued by the community.

Research Objectives
= To measure residents’ satisfaction with the Waitaki District Council’s performance

= To provide insights into how the Council can best invest its resources to improve residents’ satisfaction with its overall
performance

Method
= A statistically robust survey conducted by telephone with a sample of 412 residents across the Waitaki District Council area

= Data collection was managed to quota targets by age, ward and ethnicity and post data collection the sample has been weighted so
it is aligned with known population distributions as contained in the Census 2013.

= At an aggregate level, the sample has an expected 95% confidence interval (margin of error) of +/- 4.9%.

= |nterviewing took place over four waves between 9-26 October 2018 (n=111), 22 January to 13 February 2019 (n=101), 27 March to
16 April 2019 (n=100) and 30 May to 24 June 2019 (n=100).

Notes
=  Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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Executive Summary

Waitaki District Council has an Acceptable Reputation index of 77. Trust, that is being open and transparent and
working in the best interest of the district, has the greatest impact on Overall Reputation. As only around half of the
residents (53%) are satisfied with Trust, this presents an opportunity for improvement.

Overall, Oamaru ward residents are more likely to be satisfied with Council’'s Image and Reputation, Services and
facilities and Value for Money than Waihemo ward residents.

Satisfaction with various services, facilities and infrastructure has improved, particularly with regard to Lakes camping
grounds, Sealed roading network, Opera House and Water supply. However, perceptions around Unsealed roading
network, Resource recovery park, Parks and reserves, Library services, Cemeteries, and Sports fields and facilities have
slightly declined since 2018.

While satisfaction with services and facilities is high among the drivers of satisfaction, Value for money, on the other
hand, has a relatively low performance. Demonstrating How rates are spent and that they are Fair and reasonable are
potential areas for improvement.

Satisfaction level with Community consultation has increased to 47% from its previous level of 39% in 2018. This is
influenced by a significant increase in satisfaction from Oamaru ward residents.

Perceptions regarding the performance of the Mayor and Councillors have improved from 56% in 2018 to 64% in 2019.
Satisfaction with the Community Boards has increased among Ahuriri ward residents but decreased among residents in
Waihemo.
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Key results summary and comparison to previous years

Page Question

42
40
46
29
9
13
15
25
33
11
19
17
27
22
38
31
36
44

NOTES:

1.

Performance of Ahuriri Community Board members
Performance of the Mayor and Councillors

Council’s consultation with the community
Council-owned Lakes camping grounds - user

Sealed roading network in the Waitaki District

Water supply provided by Council in Oamaru

Water supply provided by Council in Waihemo

Opera House - visitor

Public toilets — user

Unsealed roading network in the Waitaki District
Waitaki District is generally a safe place to be
Resource recovery park

Parks and reserves in the Waitaki District - user

Library services in the Waitaki District - visitor
Cemeteries in the Waitaki District — user/visitor

Sports fields and facilities in the Waitaki District - visitor
Aquatic Centre — user/visitor

Performance of Waihemo Community Board members

Sample: 2017 n=400, 2018 n=400, 2019 n=412
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2017
Satisfied
(%7-10)
49
57
43
66
47
86
69
95
74
27
90
88
85
95
83
84
87
46

@
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2018
Satisfied
(%7-10)
44
56
39
64
35
84
72
92
73
29
87
86
87
93
86
84
85
49

2019
Satisfied
(%7-10)
55
64
47
71
41
89
76
96
74
28
85
84
84
89
82
80
77
39

% point
change
(2018-19)

+11
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Waitaki District Council has an Acceptable reputation across all ages, ethnicities and wards.
Residents from Oamaru ward and older age group (60+) feel especially positive about the
Council and rated the Council’s reputation as Excellent (83).

Reputation benchmarks Key:
280 Excellent reputation
60 -79 Acceptable reputation
(2018) <60 Poor reputation
150 Maximum score

83

ol 2

All Residents| Oamaru Corriedale  Waihemo Ahuriri 18 to 39 40to 59 60 + Non-Maori Maori
n= 412 200 97 62 53 72 157 183 379 29
2018 n= 400 182 92 81 45 93 151 156 371 29

NOTES:

1. Total Sample n=412

2. REPS. So considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Waitaki District Council for its overall reputation?
3. The benchmark is calculated by re-scaling the overall reputation measure to a new scale between -50 and +150 to improve granularity for the purpose of benchmarking
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About four out of ten residents (41%) are satisfied with the Sealed roading network with almost
half of the residents from Ahuriri ward and Oamaru ward (47%) being satisfied. Overall, there
are significantly less residents dissatisfied with the Sealed roading than in 2018.

Sealed roading network

m Don't know m Dissatisfied ® Neither Satisfied B Very satisfied Satisfied (7-10)

All residents 2019

2019 Satisfied 2018 Satisfied
(7-10) (7-10)

47% 34%

Ahuriri

0,

31% 30%

Oamaru

26% 25%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412 A\ Significantly higher
2. Q4: How satisfied are you with the sealed roading network in the Waitaki District? (Note: This does not include state highways) v Significantly lower
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Around six out of ten residents who are dissatisfied with the Sealed roading network mention

Surface texture and Ride smoothness as the main reasons for dissatisfaction.

Sealed roading network

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=99)

The roads are good/haven't had any
problems/well looked after

Generally good/satisfactory

Some are okay/others need attention

Some have potholes/bumps

Too slow to fix/just doing patch jobs/still
working on roads/not done properly

They get fixed quickly

Some still need sealing

Other

NA/Don't know

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412

Even though
these residents
are satisfied, they
still had
comments
regarding areas
for improvement.

Reasons for dissatisfaction

(n=86)

Surface texture (e.g. slipperiness,
noise)

Ride smoothness

Maintenance

Safety (e.g. signs, guard rails, road
marking)

Width

Appropriate speed limits

Traffic mix (e.g. pedestrians, cyclists,
heavy vehicles)

Other

2. Q4a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the sealed roading network in the Waitaki District? (Note: This does not include state highways)
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38%

23%

19%

9%

8%

11%

60%

58%
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Nearly three out of ten residents (28%) in Waitaki District are satisfied with Unsealed roading
network which is similar to its level in 2018 (%29). Corriedale ward and Waihemo ward have
significantly more dissatisfied locals than in Oamaru ward.

Unsealed roading network

m Don't know W Dissatisfied M Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied Satisfied (7-10)
2019 Satisfied 2018 Satisfied
(7-10) (7-10)
NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=412 A\ Significantly higher

2. Q5: How satisfied are you with the unsealed roading network in the Waitaki District?

WV Significantly lower
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As with sealed roads, Surface quality (65%) and Ride smoothness (29%) are the two top reasons

for dissatisfaction with Council’s unsealed roads.

Unsealed roading network

Reasons for satisfaction Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=57) (n=73)
o Surface quality
They are good/well maintained 53%
Ride smoothness 29%

Always room for improvement 23%

Safety 23%

They are okay/adequate 9%

Width 12%
NOTES:

Other - 22% Other
1. Total Sample n=412

2. Q5a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the unsealed roading network in the Waitaki District?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

65%

Other: Road works don’t last
long; Roads are not sealed;
Roads are dangerous; Road
works take too long/not getting
completed/nothing gets done.

|

69%
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Around seven out of ten residents (72%) in Waitaki district are connected to the Oamaru water
supply with almost nine out of ten residents (89%) satisfied with the connection and 5%
dissatisfied with their water supply.

Oamaru water supply

Water supply
% Satisfied
(7-10)
m Don't know m Dissatisfied m Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied
\ e = _ o
W Ahuriri M Corriedale
® Oamaru Waihemo
H None H Don't know

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q6: Which water supply are you connected to?; There are 251 respondents who answered this question and are connected to the Oamaru water supply.
3. Q6a: How satisfied are you with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 13
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From the small number of dissatisfied residents with the Oamaru water supply, Low
pressure/supply interruption is the top reason for their dissatisfaction.

Oamaru water supply

Reasons for satisfaction

(n=155)

Good water/no problems with it

Water tastes good/drinkable/clean/clear/fresh

Water supply consistent/reliable/doesn't run
out/no restrictions

Sometimes good, sometimes not good/could
be better

Good pressure

Better than it was/Improved since system
upgraded/changes made

Too much chlorine

Notified of changes

Any problems sorted quickly
Other

No/Nothing/ No comment

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412

I 62
B 22%

B 3%

B %

B s%

| 2%

Low water pressure / can't always get supply /
not notified when supply is turned off

Tastes bad (excluding chlorine / chemicals)

Poor quality of water / substandard

| 2%
I 29 Dirty / Discoloured water
| 2%

I 5% Other (3 responses)

| 1%

2. Q6b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

16%

16%

39%

33%

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=11)

51%
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The number of satisfied residents connected to the Waihemo water supply has slightly increased
since 2018 and reached 76%.

Waihemo water supply

Water supply

% Satisfied

(7-10)
® Don't know m Dissatisfied m Neither Satisfied

M Very satisfied

All residents 2019 39% 76%

2018

W Ahuriri M Corriedale
m Oamaru Waihemo
H None H Don't know

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412;

2.

Q6: Which water supply are you connected to?; There are 50 respondents who answered this question and are connected to the Waihemo water supply
3 : P ;

Q6a: How satisfied are you with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 15
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Good water, consistent and reliable water supply are the top reasons why residents are satisfied
with the Waihemo water supply.

Waihemo water supply

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=33)

Good water/no problems with it

Water supply consistent/reliable/doesn't run
out/no restrictions

Sometimes good, sometimes not good/could
be better

Water tastes good/drinkable/clean/clear/fresh

Any problems sorted quickly

Notified of changes

Good pressure

Better than it was/Improved since system
upgraded/changes made

Other

NOTES:
1. Sample n=412

B s
B s
B w0
J 3%

| 3%

| 3%

f 3%

B 2

Reasons for dissatisfaction

(n=8)

Tastes bad (excluding chlorine / chemicals)

Poor quality of water / substandard

Low water pressure / can't always get supply /
not notified when supply is turned off

Dirty / discoloured water

Other (3 responses)

2. Q6b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

41%

38%

21%

0%

60%
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In 2019, there are significantly more residents who visited Chelmer Street Resource recovery
park than in the previous year. Over eight out of ten residents (84%) are satisfied with the park.

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource recovery park

' 9% Satisfied
Have used |
m Don't know m Dissatisfied m Neither Satisfied m Very satisfied ! (7-10)
All visitors 66% A 84%
0, ]
'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' . 2019 2018
1% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)
Waihemo 86% - 21% | 100% 94%
NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=412 _ A\ Significantly higher
2. Q29. Have you used the Chelmer Street (Oamaru) resource recovery park in the past 12 months? .
3. Q29a: How satisfied are you with the resource recovery park? Have used n=247; Have not used n=165 v Slgnlflcantly lower

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 17
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Good service, helpful, friendly and efficient staff are the main reasons for satisfaction with the
Chelmer Street Resource recovery park.

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource recovery park

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=298)

Provides a good service
Helpful, friendly, efficient staff
It's good to be able to recycle

They do a good job

Could be improved / more advertising / carparking / get more
people to use it

Cheap/free of charge

Well organised. A good layout

Easily accessible/easy to use

Convenient. Handy location

Having the shop is good

It has everything there, Lots of options
Clean and tidy

Would be good if it was open more often
Other

NA/Don't know

NOTES:

1. Total Sample n=412

2. Q29b. (If satisfied) why is that?

3. Q29c. (If very dissatisfied or dissatisfied) why is that?

s
B s
[ BB
B
I %

B
I

34%

33%

17%

14%

12%

11%

9%

9%

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=7)

They should have Kerb side recycling. When going there your car
gets covered in mud. They have started charging us for our
recycling

At the resource recovery park, they won’t take certain plant
products like Flax, Ivy and many others they should be able to
treat. When | dropped off a bag of plant product | accidentally
left an expensive item in it and | went in to get it, but they said
they put it in the shop and sold it. It is not honest they should
hold onto things that are left accidentally for a couple of days

It is too expensive to go to

Prices for recycling are too much.

It seems like shambles with rough roads and very poor
condition. And in the wrong place away from the town.

It was overloaded with recyclable stuff

Far too expensive.
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More than eight out of ten residents (85%) are satisfied that Waitaki District is a safe place to
be. Among the district wards, Ahuriri ward has the largest proportion of satisfied residents
(93%).

Waitaki District as a safe place to be

m Don't know H Dissatisfied B Neither Satisfied H Very satisfied | Satisfied (7-10)

All residents 2019 - 48%

85%

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2019 Satisfied 2018 Satisfied
(7-10) (7-10)

Ahuriri 93% 96%

60%

84% 86%

86% 86%

NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=412
2. Q8: How satisfied are you that the Waitaki District is generally a safe place to be?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 19



ﬁﬁm Waitaki Annual Residents’ Survey (NZCPM) (0)

DISTRICT COUNGIL Report | July 2019 KEYRESEARCH

The majority of residents generally feel safe and think that the Waitaki District is a good place to

live. Other reasons for satisfaction include Good sense of community, Good policing and
community watch.

A safe place to be

Reasons for satisfaction Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=370) (n=21)

No problems/a good place to live/It's safe/I feel safe _ 58%

Good sense of community/small community/good
y/ y/8 - 12%

neighbours/friendly people/know each other Crime taking place 90%

Satisfactory/generally safe/hear of the odd incident o
happening - 11%

Good policing/cctv/community watch/supportive Council - 10% Not as safe as used to be/not safe at

. 76%
night
Crime rate is low - 7%
There are some rat bags around/petty crime happens/have o
had stuff stolen - 7% ;
Common trend/hear things that are 64%
Better than other parts of the country/the world . 6% of concern °
Not as safe as it used to be/could be better . 4%
Safer in rural areas I 2% Rough people 64%
Population is lower/older I 2%
As safe as anywhere 9 .
Y ‘ 0% Not safe for children 64%

Don't feel so safe at night/don't go out at night ‘ 0%

Other: Unsafe roads
surfaces; The mob has
Other 36% taken over Oamaru and
have made their
presence very clear;
Druggies from town

Other I 3%

No/Nothing/No comment I 2%

NA/Don't know I 3%

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q8a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied that the Waitaki District is generally a safe place to be?1

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 20
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Almost half of residents (47%) have visited a library in the last 12 months. The main reason for
visits to the library is to Borrow books, magazines or newspapers, followed by Internet/computer

use.

Library services

Frequency of visit Purpose of visit
(n=200) (n=225)

Very infrequently (approx 0-5 i
\% . q y (app - 22% Borrow books, magazines, _ 74%
times per year) newspapers

Once a month (approx 12
times a year)

Have visited any library

Internet/computer use I 8%

Once a fortnight (approx twice
ght (app . 15%

a month) Social gathering I 5%

Once a week . 14%
Borrow DVDs I 3%

Every 2 to 3 month (approx 6- I 6%
10 times per year) °
Research I 3%

B Yes HNo More than once a week I 3%
Other . 19%
Other I 3%

NA/Don't know | 0% Not sure | 1%

NOTES:

1. Q10. Have you visited any of the libraries in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? Have visited n=200. Have not visited n=212.
2. Q10d: How often have you visited a library in the Waitaki District in the last 12 months?

3. Q10e. What was the purpose of your visit to the library?
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There are slightly more residents who visited a Library in 2019 compared to 2018. The lowest visitors’
rate is in Ahuriri ward with nearly two out of five residents (39%). Satisfaction is still high with almost
nine out of ten residents (89%) being satisfied with the services.

Library services

Have % Satisfied
m Don't know M Dissatisfied H Neither Satisfied W Very satisfied visited (7-10)
il EEEAGE e
e 019 2018

% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

e

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412 L .

2. Q10. Have you visited any of the libraries in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? A S{gnlf{cantly higher
3. Q1l0a: How satisfied are you with library services in the Waitaki District? WV Significantly lower
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Satisfaction with library services is mainly due to Friendly service and competent staff and Good
collection of books.

Library services

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=6)

Reasons for satisfaction

(

Friendly and competent staff _ 75%  TTTTTTT T s ooeoooeoo--oo--oo--oo-----s
= Facilities could be better/improved
Good collection of books - 51%
= Palmerston library is not good it could be a lot better | think

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
Technology computer assistance - 18% '
i they do not have actual librarians they never have any
1
1
1
. I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

-
i
o
R
)

= Collection needs updating
= [ess focus on more books and better books and more focus on

technology

change they always have the same books
Community events = Computers for taking out books not goods for the elderly.

= Too many tourists using free Wi-Fi, and not enough space to

Good collection of DVDs I 7% e )

Other - 35%

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q10b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with services at any of the libraries in the Waitaki District?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 23
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OHE O WA

In 2019, significantly more people have visited the Oamaru Opera House than in 2018. For most
of them (84%), the main reason for their visit is to watch A performance. Other popular reasons
for visiting include The café (18%) and Having a meeting (17%).

Oamaru Opera House

Reason for visiting

A meeting . 17%

Have visited Oamaru Opera House in the past 12
months

The café

B Yes H No Other 12%

2018:Yes-43% V¥V

NOTES: A\ Significantly higher
1. Total sample: n=412; Have visited n=212; Have not visited n=200 F o nifi

2. Q12: have you visited the Oamaru Opera House in the past 12 month? v Significantly lower
3. Q12d: What was the reason for visiting the Oamaru Opera House?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 24
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With more people visiting the Oamaru Opera House, residents’ satisfaction has also increased
with almost everyone (96%) being satisfied with the facility.

Oamaru Opera House

Have used % Satisfied
m Don't know m Dissatisfied ® Neither Satisfied W Very satisfied (7-10)
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 2019 2018

% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

g

NOTES: A\ Significantly higher

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q12a: How satisfied are you with the Opera House? Have visited n=212; Have not visited n=200 v Slgnlflcantly lower
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Out of everyone who visited the Opera House, only 1% were dissatisfied with the facility. The
people who left comments state personal reasons for having negative experience in the Opera

House

Oamaru Opera House

Reasons for satisfaction

(n=273)

A great place/brilliant/beautiful building/nice venue/an asset
Good staff/good service/well run

It is good/good facilities/happy with it/satisfied

Good attractions/events/variety of shows/free shows
Refurbished well/beautifully restored/good upgrade

Nice and tidy/clean/well presented/safe/well maintained

Could do with some improvements / hard seats / upgrade inside / lower prices
Good ambience/warm and comfortable

Good layout/very versatile/different rooms

Comfortable seating

Good cafe

Very accessible

Problems with heating

Not well run/poor advertising/too much money spent revamping
Better access needed/a ramp required

No problem

Other

No/No answer/ No comment

NA/Don't know

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q12b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the Opera House?

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

I 47%
I 19%
I 17%
I 16%
I 10%
I 0%

I 9%

B 3%
7%

B 3%

W 3%

B 3%

I 1%

0%

0%

0%

0 2%

I 1%

| 0%

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=2)

= After donating early memorabilia as
I am an antique collector. | didn't get
any thanks back.

= | was seated right at the end right
under an air conditioning unit and it
was freezing. They shouldn't sell
tickets from the seats where the air
conditioning is right above, that

needs to be looked into.

Page 26



(/-,;LT Waltakl Annual Residents’ Survey (NZCPM) @

DISTRICT COUNCIL Report | July 2019 KEYRESEARCH

TE KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAK

In 2019, there are slightly more people who visited Parks and reserves than in the previous year.
Residents in the Ahuriri ward are more likely to be satisfied with Parks and reserves than
Waihemo ward residents.

Parks and reserves

Have used E % Satisfied
m Don't know m Dissatisfied ® Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied ! (7-10)
! 2019 2018
' % Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

A\ Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower
NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q13. Have you used any of the parks or reserves in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? Have visited n=264; Have not visited n=148
3. Q13a: How satisfied are you with the parks and reserves in the Waitaki District?
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The residents dissatisfied with Parks and reserves mention Poor upkeep and Needed

maintenance as reasons for dissatisfaction.

Parks and reserves

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=240)

They are kept clean and tidy/well maintained/looked after _ 34%
Generally good/no problems/satisfactory _ 24%
They are excellent/great/lovely/fun places to go to _ 21%
Great facilities for children/playground equipment is good - 11%
Variety/good for all needs/ age groups/dog owners - 9%
Could be tidier [l 9%
Nice ambience/good design I 3%
Good facilities I 3%
Accessible/convenient/plenty of parking I 3%
Safe environment | 2%
More rubbish bins needed/ More toilets needed I 2%
More fencing needed 0%
other [l 6%
No/No answer/No comment I 1%
NA/Don't know | 1%
NOTES:

1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q13b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the parks and reserves in the Waitaki District?

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=4)

Poor upkeep, untidy, improvements needed

Maintenance is hardly done, contractor needs to get it done
Not very good upkeep at all.

At Kakanui the Esplanade is a mess as hardly ever mowed and
since the contractor has changed from Whitesone to other

contractor the standard has slipped.

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.
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More than one out of ten residents (11%) have visited Council-owned Lakes camping grounds in
the past 12 months. Corriedale residents are the least satisfied with these facilities.

Council-owned Lakes camping grounds

% Satisfied
(7-10)

Have
m Don't know m Dissatisfied M Neither Satisfied H Very satisfied used

All Visitors
2019

i 2019 2018
' % Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

74% 100%

79% 56%

2% 100% 80%

Waihemo

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q14. Have you used the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds over the past 12 months? Have used n=43; Have not used n=369
3. Q14a: How satisfied are you with the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds over the past 12 months?
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Being well-serviced, with good facilities, and cleanliness are the top reasons for satisfaction with
Council-owned Lakes camping grounds.

Council-owned Lakes camping grounds

Reasons for satisfaction

(n=33)

Well serviced/good facilities/clean and tidy/good
rubbish/recycling facilities

Like it/brilliant/great fun
Well priced
Room for improvement

Suits everyone/children/pets/freedom campers

Comfortable/laid back/no issues/everything you
need/all the basics

Problems with rubbish

Beautiful location/near water

Great staff

Fees getting too high/increase in cost not good
Getting too crowded

Other

NA/Don't know

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412

I 43% :

I 32%
[ s
i 2%
B o11%

B 5%

| 2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

B 5%

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=2)

Fees are too high
Lack of toilets, lawns aren't mowed, track is too "rough".

Need to pay for boat ramp, Don't maintain the boat ramp.

2. Q14b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the Waitaki District Council Lakes camping ground over the past 12 months?
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Just under three out of ten Waitaki residents (28%) have used Sports fields and other facilities in
the last 12 months. Satisfaction level in the Waihemo ward increased significantly compared to
its level in 2018.

Sports fields and facilities

Have % Satisfied
® Don't know m Dissatisfied H Neither Satisfied H Very satisfied used (7-10)
All visitors 2019 - 51% _ 28% 80%
e e 2018

% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

Ahuriri _ 59% - 31% 76% 87%
Corriedale - 58% _ 21% 82% 91%
Oamaru I- 49% _ 31% 79% 85%
— s e o

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q15: Have you used any Waitaki District sports fields or facility in the past 12 months? Have visited n= 107, have not visited = 305
3. Q15a: How satisfied are you with sports fields or facilities in the Waitaki District?
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The Sports fields and facilities being kept Clean and tidy, in good condition and well-maintained
are the main reasons for satisfaction by residents. Over one in ten satisfied residents (13%) cite
that Some improvements and better markings on fields and pitches are needed.

Sports fields and facilities

Reasons for satisfaction Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=80) (n=2)

In good condition/clean and tidy/well
g B ox e
maintained/good access

= |t's always cold in the Palmerston centre, birds are there,

No complaints/pretty good/satisfactory - 25%

toilets and kitchen needs to be refurbished

= No seating for elderly

Some improvements needed/update - 13%
buildings/better markings on fields and pitches °

Happy with what's available/an asset . 12%

Good facilities for different sports/lots to offer l 7%

More shelter/more seating needed/more
. B o
parking

Well organised | 1%

Other l 7%

NA/Don't know 0%

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q15b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with sports fields or facilities in the Waitaki District?
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Usage and satisfaction with Public toilets in the District remain on the same levels compared to
2018 with Waihemo residents being least satisfied with the facilities.

Public toilets

% Satisfied
(7-10)

Have
m Don't know m Dissatisfied M Neither Satisfied H Very satisfied used

All visitors 2019

% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

Ahuriri 86%

81% 80%

Corriedale

61% 71% 71%

Waihemo 66% 67% 80%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q16: Have you used a public toilet in the past 12 months? Have visited n= 282. Have not visited n=130
3. Q16a: How satisfied are you with the public toilets?
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Main reasons for dissatisfaction with Public Toilets relate to Cleanliness and Condition of the
facilities.

Public toilets

Reasons for dissatisfaction

= After dark they are locked.

(n=18)
Cleanliness/ dirtiness (including smell) 85%

Condition (i.e. needs upgrading/improving) 41% fm o o o o e .
i = They would rather build new ones instead of clean old ones i
i = Public toilets are gross i
i = Phoned cell phone number because there was faeces i
i everywhere. i
Other 37% i = Too small i
i i

\

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q16: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied with the public toilets?
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On the Availability of Public toilets in the District, Waihemo residents are the least satisfied
(55%). Overall, almost seven out of ten Waitaki residents (67%) feel satisfied with the availability
of these facilities.

Public toilets - Availability

Have | % Satisfied
m Don't know = Dissatisfied m Neither Satisfied m Very satisfied used ! (7-10)
All visitors 2019 I_ 52% - 65% | 67%
i 2019
' % Satisfied (7-10)

NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=282
2. Q16d: How satisfied are you with availability of public toilets?
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There is a slight increase in visits to the Aquatic Centre in 2019. However, there is a slight drop in
satisfaction across the Corriedale, Oamaru and Waihemo wards.

Aquatic Centre

Have E % Satisfied
® Don't know m Dissatisfied B Neither Satisfied W Very satisfied used E (7-10)
e 019 2018
% Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q17: Have you used or visited the Aquatic Centre in the past 12 months? Have visited n=140. Have not visited n=272
3. Q17a: How satisfied are you with the Aquatic Centre?
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Around one in four residents mention that the Aquatic centre has Good facilities, is a Nice place
to be, Well-run and kept, and with Friendly and helpful staff.

Aquatic Centre

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=154)

Good facility/facilities

Could use some improvements/changing
rooms a bit tired/toilets need...

It's good/a nice place to go/good location/an
asset

Friendly/helpful staff

Well run/kept/clean and tidy/safe

Good for children

Would be good to have a high diving
board/hydroslide

More ventilation needed

It's good for a small town

Other

NA/Don’t know

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412

29%

26%

25%

25%

24%

22%
| 2

| 2

| 1%

B s

| 1%

2. Q17b&c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the Aquatic Centre?

Reasons for dissatisfaction

(n=

= Access (wheelchair or pushchair access)

= Staff service

= Too strong chlorine is used and to use you inhaler because of the fumes.

= |t needs to be refurnished. It is really run down inside. The changing facilities

are mouldy and old and falling apart. The pool itself is good.

= Need to have an adult time for swimming as kids make it hard for adults with

a disability .

= Lack of swim lanes for adults

= Auvailability of public sessions it is always filled with private swimmers about

only 1 lane to swim in

= [Lanes are always blocked-off for classes | take my disabled mother and
children there but there is really no place to swim. The pool is not really a

public pool more on income for revenue not only do we have to pay for the

pool through taxes we have to pay again to get in

= Need an upgrade, it’s pretty dated there’s nothing like hydroslides or tidal
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Satisfaction with Cemeteries have declined compared to its level in 2018.

A\ Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower

Cemeteries
Have E % Satisfied
m Don't know W Dissatisfied M Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied used E (7-10)
! 2019 2018
' % Satisfied (7-10) % Satisfied (7-10)
Waihemo -- 65% - 36% 77% 69%

NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412

2. Q18: Have you visited a cemetery in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? Have visited n=200. Have not visited n=212
3. Q18a: How satisfied are you with cemeteries in the Waitaki District?
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All of the respondents who were dissatisfied with the Cemeteries mentioned Poor condition,
Lack of maintenance, and the Need for upgrading as the main reasons.

Cemeteries

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=10)

= Poor condition/need upgrading/lack of
maintenance

» Lack of rubbish removal facilities

= grass cut without catcher, piled up and wet, grass
growing up headstones

= Graves slumped over, someone tripped over.

________________________________________________________

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q18c: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied with cemeteries in the Waitaki District?
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Overall satisfaction with Mayor and Councillors has increased. In Oamaru ward, seven out of ten
residents (70%) are satisfied with their performance, which is significantly higher compared to 2018.
Waihemo ward residents feel least satisfied with local leadership.

Performance of the Mayor and Councillors

2019 2018
, . . - o % Satisfied % Satisfied
m Don't know m Dissatisfied M Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied (7-10) (7-10)
All residents
2019
64% 56%

46% 50%

Oamaru 70% A 50% V¥

A\ Significantly higher
WV Significantly lower

NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=412
2. Q19: How satisfied are you with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors over the last 12 month period?
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Of the residents that are satisfied with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors,
one in three (35%) feel they are Doing a reasonable job and have no issues.

Annual Residents’ Survey (NZCPM)
Report | July 2019

Performance of the Mayor and Councillors

Reasons for satisfaction
(n=206)

Doing a reasonable job/satisfied/no issues

Doing a great job/happy with what they
do/what they are accomplishing

The Mayor is great/has finger on the

pulse/forward thinking/accessible
They could do better/room for improvement
They consult well with the public/good
communication

They are approachable/a visible presence/good
profile

They are proactive/believe in what they are
doing/a cohesive group

Other

NA/Don't know

NOTES:
1. Sample n=412

35%

23%

16%

13%
11%
-
B 4%

6%

B 4%

V),

Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=34)

Not happy with the way it's run/don't do
anything/they are not good

More focus for other regions

Poor communication

Waste money / not well spent

Rates are too high/more included in the rates
More should be spent on core services

The way contracts are awarded

Poor decisions/too much emphasis on tourism

| don't know who they are/don't know what
they do

Other

NA/Don't know

2. Q19a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors over the last 12 month period?
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48%
23%
22%
14%
7%
7%
7%
5%
0%
9%
0%
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There is an increase in satisfied residents (55% in 2019 as against 44% in 2018) with the
Performance of Ahuriri Community board members.

Performance of Ahuriri Community Board members

2019 2018
m Don't know m Dissatisfied B Neither Satisfied H Very satisfied % Satisfied % Satisfied
(7-10) (7-10)

2019 43%

- - B
NOTES:

1. Total sample: n=412
2.

55% 44%

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.
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Out of all of the collected responses, there is a very positive and supportive attitude towards the
Performance of Ahuriri Community Board members. Most of the residents state that the board
members are Doing a very good job and are Looking after their community.

Performance of Ahuriri Community Board members

Reasons for satisfaction Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=22) (n=1)

= They are doing a good job

= The information provided lately is good, do well

= They are trying to do their best for us, it doesn’t always happen

= They do their very best, essentially an unpaid role and they juggle
with everything else - do a good job

=  Members are known and look after our community

= (Can see them doing good a good job and advocating for the
community in our area. They are pushing for more toilets in the
freedom camping areas which is quite good

= Seem to be quite proactive. We are informed of what’s going on

= |t’s great

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
| = They pick up issues and do their best to resolve them
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

= They get things done

_____________________________________________________________

NOTES:
1. Total Sample n=412
2. Q20a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the performance of Ahuriri Community Board members?
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One third of the residents (33%) from Waihemo ward are unaware of the activities of their local
Community board. This number has increased since last year (19%).

Performance of Waihemo Community Board members

2019 2018
m Don't know m Dissatisfied B Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied % Satisfied % Satisfied
(7-10) (7-10)
2019 36% I 39% 49%
- b .

NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=60
2. Q21: How satisfied are you with the performance of Waihemo Community Board members? n=

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 44



- - Waitaki

Annual Residents’ Survey (NZCPM) (1

y

4

)

DISTRICT COUNCIL Report | July 2019

KEYRESEARCH

Satisfied residents mention that members of Waihemo Community Board are Very helpful,
Responsive and attend to concerns of the community. On the other hand, the reasons for
dissatisfaction include Not being informed about their activities.

Performance of Waihemo Community Board members

Reasons for satisfaction Reasons for dissatisfaction
(n=24) (n=5)

i = They do a great job and are very proactive

i = All seem very helpful when asked something consultation
i = We have a wonderful community board members who fight
i forus

i = They are there for the community = Useless don’t do anything, we aren’t informed
i = They are responsive and do attend to matters

i = They deal with issues with motor home park and dumps, like
i the communication with residents and are included in
i meetings

i = |f | approach they normally come round and fix the problem
i

i

i

'

or at least inspect it

NOTES:

1.
2.

Total Sample n=412
Q21a&b: Can you tell me why you were not satisfied / satisfied with the performance of Waihemo Community Board members?
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1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1
i = They are all the same, do not do anything for us
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

= [ don’t know anything about them. They don’t do enough for

» They could do a lot more for the Waihemo area/Palmerston

= Never see or hear of them, no communication of what they’re
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The number of residents satisfied with Council’s consultation with the community has increased

since last year. A significant rise can be noted in Oamaru ward, where over half of the residents
now feel satisfied compared to 38% in 2018.

Council’s consultation with the community

2019 2018
, - . o o % Satisfied % Satisfied
m Don't know m Dissatisfied H Neither Satisfied M Very satisfied (7-10) (7-10)
47% 39%
NOTES: A\ Significantly higher
1. Total sample: n=412 oo
2. Q22: How satisfied are you with Council’s consultation with the community? W Significantly lower
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More than three out of five residents (61%) are satisfied with Civil Defence Emergency
Management and around one in six (17%) have lodged a request to Council regarding roads and
footpaths in the past 12 months.

Civil Defence and Roading request

Proportion of residents satisfied with Civil Lodged a customer request to Council over the
Defence Emergency Management past 12 months regarding roads or footpaths

HYes HNo HYes HNo
2018: Yes —72% A 2018: Yes — 16%
NOTES: L .
1. Total sample: n=412 A\ Significantly higher
2. Q23: Are you satisfied with Civil Defence Emergency Management? WV Ssignificantly lower

3. Q24: Have you lodged a customer request to Council over the past 12 months regarding roads or footpaths?
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Parks or reserves still remain the most visited Council-maintained facilities in 2019. Compared to
2018, significantly more people visited Chelmer (Oamaru) Resource recovery park and Oamaru
Opera House.

Frequency of use of or visit to facilities

Visited / used in the past 12 months

2018

mNo mYes % Yes

Aquatic centre [ eae T S

Sports fields and facilities _ 30%

Waitaki District Council Lakes camping ground _ 11%
T.o TE"?étal sample: n=412 A\ Significantly higher
2. Q: Have you visited or used any of the following facilities in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? W Significantly lower
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Waitaki District Council continues to have an Acceptable reputation across all ages, ethnicities
and wards.

Reputation benchmarks »
ey:

280 Excellent reputation
(2018) 60 -79 Acceptable reputation

<60 Poor reputation

150 Maximum score

83

ol 2

g B

All Residents | Oamaru Corriedale  Waihemo Ahuriri 18 to 39 40to 59 60 + Non-Maori Maori
n= 412 200 97 62 53 72 157 183 379 29
2018 n= 400 182 92 81 45 93 151 156 371 29

NOTES:

1. Sample n=412

2. REPS. So considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Waitaki District Council for its overall reputation?
3. The benchmark is calculated by re-scaling the overall reputation measure to a new scale between -50 and +150 to improve granularity for the purpose of benchmarking
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Overall, there is a high proportion of Champions (54%) in Waitaki District. There are more
residents who have trust in the Council and support decisions of the Council than those who do
not value or recognise Council’s performance.

Reputation profile

2019 Partiality
2018 i
— (emOtlonaI) * View Council as competent
* Have a positive emotional
* Have a positive connection

emotional connection

* Believe performance
could be better

Champions
54%

Admirers

(53%)
Proficiency
(factual)
Sceptics
0,
32% Pragmatists * Fact based, not influenced by

(32%) emotional considerations

* Evaluate performance favourably

* Do not value or recognise * Rate trust and leadership poorly

performance and have
doubts and lack of trust

NOTES:

1 Sample n=412

2 Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

3. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 quality of deliverables, REP5 overall reputation
4

Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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Oamaru ward has the highest proportion of Champions and the lowest percentage of Sceptics. Residents
from this area are more supportive of the Council. On the contrary, residents from Waihemo ward have
less trust in the Council and have the highest portion of Sceptics.

Reputation profile: Wards

Oamaru Corriedale

n=97

D 4

Admirers

n=200

h 4

Champions
60%

Champions
47%

Admirers

10%
Pragmatists

Sceptics
21%

Sceptics

37% Pragmatists

n=62

Admirers

Champions
39%

Sceptics

49% Pragmatists

n=53

Admirers :
Champions

45%

Sceptics

43% Pragmatists
(]

2018

Admirers 7% 8%

Champions 55% 56%

Pragmatists 7% 6%

Sceptics 31% 30%
NOTES

Sample n=412

Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions

REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 quality of deliverables, REP5 overall reputation
Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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The older age group (60+) are more likely to be Champions (62%) with a lower portion of
Sceptics (20%). Residents aged 40-59 have the highest portion of Sceptics (35%), but it is the
youngest group (18-39) who are the least likely to be Champions (49%).

Reputation profile: Age

18 to 39 40 to 59

n=72 n=157 n=183

b 4 b 4

Admirers Champions
51%

Admirers Admirers Champions

62%

Champions
49%

Sceptics
35%

Sceptics | 12%
20%

Sceptics
33%

Pragmatists Pragmatists Pragmatists
2018
Admirers 6% 14% 4%
Champ,ons47%45% ........................................................................................................ 65% .........................................
Pragmatlsts ................... 7% .................................................................................................................. 6%7% ............................................
Sceptlcs40% ............................................................................................................... 3 5% ........................................................................................................ 24% .........................................

1. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions
2. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 quality of deliverables, REP5 overall reputation
3. Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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Profiles across genders are similar with just over half (54% and 55%) are more likely to be
Champions.

Reputation profile: Gender

Female

n=182 n=230

b 4

Champions
55%

Admirers

Champions Admirers

54%

Sceptics
29%

Sceptics
29%

Pragmatists Pragmatists
2018
Admirers 6% 10%
Champ,ons53% ......................................................................................................................................................... 55% ...............................
Pragmatlsts ..................................... 5%7% ..................................
Scept,C535% ......................................................................................................................................................... 29% ...............................

1. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions
2. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 quality of deliverables, REP5 overall reputation
3. Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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Maori residents in Waitaki District have less trust in the Council with the higher portion of

Sceptics and lower portion of Champions than other ethnicities .

Reputation profile: Ethnicity

Non-Maori

n=379

b 4

Champions
56%

Admirers

Champions Admirers

40%

Sceptics
37%

Sceptics

. 28%
Pragmatists

Pragmatists
2018
Admirers 14% 7%
Champlons39% ......................................................................................................................................................... 55% ...............................
Pragmatlsts ..................................... 5%7% ..................................
Sceptlcs41% ......................................................................................................................................................... 31% ...............................

1. Segments have been determined using the results from a set of five overall level questions
2. REP1 leadership, REP2 trust, REP3 financial management, REP4 quality of deliverables, REP5 overall reputation
3. Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.
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The framework below determines how the various reputation, service and value elements
impact community members overall evaluation of Council.

Top level attribute to measure

Rationale
How competent the Council is perceived to be and the

Organisational reputation extent that residents have developed an affinity with
Council form the major components of its reputation

Overall satisfaction Perceptions are also influenced by how well residents
7 Service delivery performance believe its council is delivering core services such as
performance roads, water supply and other city infrastructure

Residents develop perceptions of value based on what
they receive by way of services and what they pay for
these via their rates and user based fees
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To improve Overall satisfaction with Council’s performance, it would be recommended to
improve such areas as Trust that residents have towards the Council. Also, Overall performance
can be can be improved by addressing residents’ concerns on How rates are spent.

Overall performance i

Level of impact 1

1 Measures the impact that each driver has on overall satisfaction. The:

: measure is derived through statistical modelling based on regression |
:(Iooking at the influence one or more independent variables has on al

Overview of our driver model 1

= Residents are asked to rate their
perceptions of council’s
performance on the various
elements that impact overall
satisfaction with public facilities

=  Rather than ask what residents
think is important, we use statistics
to derive the impact each driver has
on overall satisfaction

Overall performance

H Performance
H 1 = Dissatisfied / poor; 10= Satisfied /

H excellent

H Results can also be reported as the

! percentage satisﬁed e.g. % scoring 7-10
I

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=412

48%

dependant variable)

Leadership

41%

Image and reputation

10% Financial Management

Services and facilities

Value for money

19%

Quality of Services

44%
— ] How rates are spent

- 34%

Rates fair and reasonable

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

22%

Service fees fair and reasonable
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Satisfaction with Water supply, Lakes camping grounds and Unsealed roading network have the highest
impact on perception of Council-managed Services and facilities. Improving Unsealed road network will
have the most influence on residents’ overall perception where satisfaction level is at the lowest.

Services and facilities performance

Water supply

25% .
Lakes camping grounds

71%

25%
. Unsealed road networking

28%

Services and facilities

7%

Sport fields and facilities
80%

7%
I 4 Public toilets

74%

bl
o
=
-
o
=
3
Q
=
(o]
(]
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Image and reputation have the highest influence on perception of Overall Council’s
performance. Value for money has the lowest satisfaction level, so making improvements in this
area will positively impact residents’ Overall satisfaction.

Driver analysis: Overall level drivers

Impact Performance

(% scoring 7_10) Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
Overall satisfaction with Council's _ 2% 67% - 42% W 0%
performance
Image and reputation  48% _ 62%  69% 32%W 48%wy 57%
Services and facilities 36% _ 63% 70% 53% vy 46% Wy 48%
Value for money 16% _ 52% 60% 45% 30%V 42%
Significantly higher

WV Significantly lower

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=412

2. OVERALL: Now considering everything we have covered with regard to the Waitaki District Council; all the services they provide, their reputation and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall
performance of the Council?

3. REP5: So considering, leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation?

4, REP4: And thinking about all the services and infrastructure the Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of the services they provide?

5 VM2: Considering all the services and facilities that the Council provides. Overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees?
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Trust has the highest impact on perception of Council’s Image and reputation but with only five
out of ten residents (53%) having good trust in the Council. Oamaru ward has higher levels of
satisfaction across all areas than others.

Driver analysis: Image and reputation Rt

Impact Performance Oamaru Corriedale = Waihemo Ahuriri

(% scoring 7-10)
Overall: Image and reputation 48% - 62% 69% 2%V 48% W 57%
Trust 41% - 53% 60% 45% 33%VY 46%
Leadership 30% - 60% 66% 55% 41% VW 52%
Quality of services and deliverables 19% - 63% 70% 53%' VW 46% VWV 48%
Financial management 10% - 43% 49% 36% 29% 26%

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=412

2. REP1: Being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear direction... overall how would you rate the Council for its vision
and leadership?

3. REP2: Next I'd like you to think about how open and transparent Council is, how council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work in the best interests of the District? Overall how would
you rate the Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them?

4, REP3: Now thinking about the Council’s financial management - how appropriately it invests in the district, how wisely it spends and avoids waste, and its transparency around spending. How would you rate the
Council overall for its financial management?

5. REP4: And thinking about all the services and infrastructure the Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of the services they provide? o .

6. REP5: So considering, leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation? Significantly higher

Significantly lower
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Unsealed roading network has a relatively high impact (25%) on Overall perception of Services and facilities.
With less than three out of ten residents (28%) being satisfied with Unsealed roading, making improvements
in this area is highly recommended.

Driver analysis: Services and Facilities Performance

Impact Performance
(% scoring 7-10)

Overall: Services and facilities  36% _ 63% 70% 53% V¥ 46%V 48%
Water supply 36% _ 86% 89% 78% 76% 100%

Lakes and camping grounds 25% _ 71% 79% 46% 100% 74%
Unsealed roading network 25% - 28% 31% 25% 21% 24%
Sports fields and facilities 7% _ 80% 79% 82% 83% 76%
Public toilets 7% _ 74% 71% 83% 67% 81%

Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri

NOTES:

Sample: n=412

REP4: And thinking about all the services and infrastructure the Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of the services they provide?

Q5. How satisfied are you with the unsealed roading network in the Waitaki District?

6a. How satisfied are you with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council?

14a. How satisfied are you with the quality of the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds? Significantly higher
15a. How satisfied are you with Waitaki's sports fields and facilities? v Significantly lower

16a. How satisfied are you with the public toilets? Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary. Page 62
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Residents’ perception of How rates are spent and Rates being fair and reasonable have relatively high
impact on satisfaction with Overall Value for money. Residents in Waihemo ward are least satisfied, with
only two out of ten residents (23%) showing satisfaction with How rates are spent.

Driver analysis: Value for money Value

Impact Performance

(% scoring 7-10) Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
Overall: Value for money 16% - 52% 60% 45% 30% ¥ 42%
How rates are spent 44% - 46% 54% 37%V 23%'V 28%
Rates are fair and reasonable 34% - 43% 49% 34% 28% Y 36%
Service fees are fair and reasonable 22% - 48% 55% 42% 28% ¥ 28%
NOTES: Significantly higher

Sample: n=412

VM1.A: How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council for how rates are spent on services and facilities?
VM1.B: How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council for rates being fair and reasonable?

VM1.C: How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council for fees for other services being fair and reasonable?
VM2: Considering all the services and facilities that the Council provides. Overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees?

VW Significantly lower

nhwhe
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Opportunities for improving perceptions exist around reputational Trust and Unsealed roading
network. Council should maintain performance around Leadership, Quality of services and
deliverables, Lakes camping grounds and Water supply.

Improvement opportunity evaluation and prioritisation

Priorities for improvement

g .

k] SF5

@©

Q

=

Low priority: monitor

Keys
REP1 Leadership
REP2 Trust
REP3 Quality of services and deliverables
REP4 Financial management

L 2
REP2

VAL1

REP4
VAL3
VAL2 ¢

REP1

REP3

SF1

SF3

Performance (% 7-10)

VAL1
VAL2
VAL3
SF1

How rates are spent
Rates are fair and reasonable
Service fees are fair and reasonable

Lakes camping grounds

Copyright © 2019 Key Research. Confidential and proprietary.

Maintain
Reputation
Services and facilities
Value
L 2
SF2
Promote

SF2  Water supply
SF3  Public toilets
SF4  Sports fields and facilities

SF5  Unsealed roading network
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General comments received from just over half of the residents surveyed are summarised in the
chart provided

General comments

Happy with what you are doing/Continue as you are | N NI 12%
Maintenance on roads / footpaths / pedestrian crossings / road safety / carparking and meters / lighting | | I 10%
Rubbish collection extended/Issues with recycling/Free rubbish/recycling/Included in the rates || N I 9%
Better communication/more consultation/be more transparent / keep us informed / more online information || S 3%
Rates too high/the way rates money is spent/should be user pays / rate rebates || N N I 7%
Upgrade facilities / new facilities/ pool / hospital / museum [ NI 6%
Tidy up/maintain parks/cemeteries/road verges/sports fields || NN JNEEl 5%
Contractors are not doing a good job / not happy with the choice of contractors - 4%

Treat all areas the same/no preference shown [l 3%

Improve infrastructure / storm water / flooding [l 2% Other: Council should
) _— implement low inflation
More toilets/better maintained 1% ) .

W 1% subsidy; Wishes to see more
Problems with building process/building consents [l 1% promotion of the area;
Support local businesses / attract new business / help to create employment . 1% Concerned about gangs
) ) coming into town; Plant more
Not happy with the Council [l 1% native trees and enforce the
Too many staff ] 1% rules on water pollution; Want

) ) the Oamaru airport open

Too much bureaucracy/too many chiefs and not enough Indians l 1%

Other NN ©%
No /No Answer / No Comment | 29%
Na/oK - I 11%

NOTES:
1. Total Sample: n=412
2. GEN: Are there any other comments that you would like to make about the Waitaki District Council?
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Demographic Profile

Age (weighted) Unweighted
Gender
Male Female
Weighted 49% 51%
Unweighted  44% 56%
NOTES:

1. Sample: n=412

Annual Residents’ Survey (NZCPM)

Report | July 2019

Ward (weighted) Unweighted
oamaru [N 2% 49%
Corriedale . 22% 24%
Waihemo I 11% 15%
Ahuriri || 6% 13%

Income (weighted)

Under $30,000 per year - 18%
$30,000 to $60,000 per year [ 28%
$60,000 plus per year
Don’t know

B &%
| 3

Refused

I 43%
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Ethnicity (weighted)

New Zealand

Unwei

ghted

European / Pakeha / 92% 92%
all others
New Zealand Maori 8% 3%

Length of time lived in Waitaki
(weighted)

10 years or less l 19%
More than 10 years - 81%
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Contact Us

Please make full use of the resources at our website, and call us at any time for fact sheets and advice or input into your next project.
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